This is an observational, descriptive, and analytical study, with data collected from 

the medical records of hospitalized newborns. The research was carried out at a Public 

Hospital, located in the central region of Itaperuna city, state of Rio de Janeiro, Brazil. 

Data from 738 (seven hundred and thirty-eight) medical records, in Hospital, from 

December 2018 to March 2022, were analyzed and positive blood culture for Candida spp. 

results were collected, as well as data from newborns with potential associated factors for 

fungal infections. These records were available with prior hospital authorization.